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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES
Aging and Long-Term Support Administration
Home and Community Services Division
PO Box 45600, Olympia, WA 98504-5600HCS MANAGEMENT BULLETIN



H20-037 – Procedure
May 5, 2020
	
	TO:

	Home and Community Services (HCS) Division Regional Administrators 
Area Agency on Aging (AAA) Directors
Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) Regional Administrators

	FROM:
	Bea Rector, Director, Home and Community Services Division
Debbie Roberts, Deputy Assistant Secretary, Developmental Disabilities Administration 

	SUBJECT:

	New Service Codes and Enhanced Rates for Medicaid Service Providers-- Assisted Living Facilities (ALFs), Enhanced Services Facilities (ESF),  Adult Family Homes (AFHs), Home Care Agencies, Community Choice Guides (CCG), Home Delivered Meals (HDM), Supportive Housing, Behavior Support Agencies, Nurse Delegators, Private Duty Nursing, and Skilled Nursing during the COVID-19 outbreak

	PURPOSE:
	To notify the field about temporary provider rate increases during the COVID-19 pandemic.

	BACKGROUND:

	On February 29, 2020, Governor Inslee declared a state of emergency in response to COVID-19, directing state agencies to use all resources necessary to prepare for and respond to the outbreak. On March 18, 2020, the Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCRA) was signed into law. It provides a temporary 6.2 percentage point increase to Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) beginning January 1, 2020 and extending through the last day of the quarter in which the public health emergency terminates, as declared by the Secretary of Health and Human Services.  The funding from the enhanced FMAP is being used to help finance these rate increases.   

	WHAT’S NEW, CHANGED, OR CLARIFIED:
	In light of the unprecedented emergency circumstances associated with the COVID-19 pandemic, the Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS), will be raising the vendor rate or authorizing an add-on to the usual vendor rate through a temporary service code (“Pandemic-related Extraordinary Services”) to specific providers who serve Medicaid clients and have been identified as requiring additional funding.

These temporary vendor rate increases and add-on service codes will be retroactive to March 1, 2020. The exception to this time frame is the Pandemic-related extraordinary service add-ons for Home Care Agencies that have committed to serve clients that are suspected or positive for COVID-19 which will be available May 1, 2020-June 30, 2020. 

These COVID-19 related vendor rate increases and add-on service codes will be available for providers to claim in early May. The Department has a goal of May 5, 2020 but this is contingent on a number of factors that cannot be guaranteed. The Department will make every effort to facilitate these rate adjustments and rate add-ons as soon as possible. Providers may submit claims for new service codes and adjust paid claims for retroactive rate increases as soon as the changes are available in Provider One. 

The additional service code add-ons and rate increases will be authorized until the end of the fiscal year, June 30, 2020.  

ALTSA Home Delivered Meals and Supportive Housing providers will see a rate increase retroactive to March 1, 2020. These providers will need to adjust past Paid claims to be reprocessed at the higher rate. 

The rate increases for these providers are:
· Medicaid Home Delivered Meals will go to $8.50, regardless of the local agreement.
· The Supportive Housing providers will receive an 8.5% increase to their current rate.  The amount added to the current rate is:
· $1.38 (quarter hour) for SA263,U2 
· $48.84 for H0044

The rate increases and rate add-on amounts were determined specifically by the increased FMAP generated by each specific service and provider type.


	ACTION:

	Effective immediately and until June 30, 2020, when authorizing a new client that is receiving services from one of the provider types below, case managers must add a second payment line using the appropriate new service code from the list below.  The second authorization line should have an end date of June 30, 2020 and contain the same number of units (hours, days, etc.) as the provider is authorized for during the same date range. (Ex. Client A moves into an AFH on May 1, 2020 and is authorized for 31 days of personal care in May and 30 days in June; the Case Manager must also authorize the AFH for 31 units for May and 30 units for June for the Pandemic-related extraordinary service add-on for a total of 61 units.)

· Residential Providers (ALTSA and DDA):
· For ALFs, use service code SA031,U1 to authorize an additional rate of $9.31/Day.
· For AFHs (this covers all contract types), use service code SA020,U1 to authorize an additional rate of $17.68/Day.
· For ARCs, use service code SA020,U2 to authorize an additional rate of $9.31/Day.
· For EARCs, use service code SA020,U3 to authorize an additional rate of $9.31/Day.
· For PDN-inclusive AFHs, use service code SA020,UD to authorize an additional $17.68/Day.

· Residential Providers (ALTSA Only):
· For Specialized Dementia Care, use service code SA020,U4 to authorize an additional rate of $9.31/Day.
· For ESFs, use service code SA020,U5 to authorize an additional rate of $64.87/Day.

· Home Care Agencies (ALTSA and DDA)*
· For Home Care Agency Respite, use service code SA005,U1 to authorize an additional rate of $0.25/OF (quarter hour).
· For Home Care Agency Personal Care, use service code SA019,U1 to authorize an additional rate of $0.25/OF (quarter hour).
* Note, these add-ons for Home Care Agencies are only available to agencies that have committed to serving eligible clients May 1, 2020-June 30, 2020, who are suspected or who have tested COVID positive.  This includes provision of appropriate PPE for workers and training in its use.  Agencies may be required to repay any or all of the incentive funds if the AAA finds the agency has refused service or discriminated in any way based on suspected or confirmed diagnosis.
Add-on rate authorizations for Medicaid Transformation Demonstration clients (MAC/TSOA) will be available May 11, but retroactive back to May 1.  An MB detailing a change to the Home Care Agency vendor rate in response to COVID-19 will be published separately.

· Nurses (ALTSA and DDA):
· For Nurse Delegators, use service code SA019,U4 to authorize an additional rate of $1.05/OF
· For Private Duty Nurses, use service code SA019,U5 to authorize an additional $2.18/OF.

· Nurses (DDA Only)**
· For DDA Skilled Nursing RN providers, use service code SA019,U6 to authorize an additional rate of $0.79/OF.
· For DDA Skilled Nursing LPN providers, use service code SA019,U7 to authorize an additional rate of $0.79/OF.
· For DDA Respite Skilled Nursing RN providers, use service code SA005,U6 to authorize an additional rate of $0.79/OF.
· For DDA Respite Skilled Nursing LPN providers, use service code SA005,U9 to authorize an additional rate of $0.79/OF.

· Nurses (ALTSA Only)
· For ALTSA Skilled Nursing providers, regardless of RN or LPN status, use service code SA020,U6 to authorize an additional rate of $5.44/Day.

· For ALTSA Community Choice Guides, use service code SA019,U2 to authorize an additional rate of $1.50/OF.

· For ALTSA Behavior Support providers, use service code SA019,U3 to authorize an additional rate of $2.41/OF.

**Existing authorizations for the applicable services included in this MB will have service lines auto-generated with the above new service codes through a batch upload process in CARE. Field staff will be notified of any authorizations that could not be addressed through the batch process.  For these providers, case managers must authorize the appropriate new service code or increased rate per the instructions above.**

Rate increases for waiver services should not negatively impact the planned services in a waiver participant’s Person Centered Service Plan due to annual allocation or aggregate limits. If a waiver participant requires additional funding to account for a COVID-19 related rate increase, a waiver “ETR-other” may be submitted to request additional funds.

If you receive questions from providers related to adjusting previously submitted claims, please email them a copy of the attached Abbreviated Guide to Adjusting Claims.  If you receive questions from providers related to claiming the new add-on service code, please email them a copy of the attached Abbreviated Guide to Claiming New Services.  

	RELATED REFERENCES:
	

	ATTACHMENT(S):

	One page directions for claiming
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	CONTACT(S):

	HCS:
Natalie Lehl, Residential Policy Program Manager
(360) 725-2370
natalie.lehl@dshs.wa.gov  


Sandy Spiegelberg, Residential Support Waiver Program Manager
(360) 725-2576
sandra.speigelberg@dshs.wa.gov   

Whitney Hightower, PDN Program Manager
(360) 725-3549
whitney.hightower@dshs.gov.wa 

Marlo Moss, RND Program Manager
(360) 725-2450
marlo.moss@dshs.wa.gov 

Jerome Spearman, Skilled Nursing Program Manager
(360) 725-2638
jerome.spearman@dshs.wa.gov 

Debbie Blackner, Ancillary Services Program Manager (for CCG)
(360)725-3231
Debbie.blackner@dshs.wa.gov

DDA:
Kelly Hampton, State Plan Residential Unit Manager
(360) 407-1514
Kelly.hampton@dshs.wa.gov

Lonnie Keesee, Eligibility and Payment Systems Unit Manager
360.407.1547
lonnie.keesee@dshs.wa.gov 

Doris Barrett, Nursing Services Unit Manager
360.407.1504
doris.barret@dshs.wa.gov 

Ann Vasilev, Waiver Services Unit Manager
360.407.1551
ann.vasilev@dshs.wa.gov 

Jaime Bond, State Plan Services Unit Manager
360.407.1567
jaime.bond@dshs.wa.gov 






			




Abbreviated Guide to Claiming New Service Codes.docx
Abbreviated Guide to Claims:  “Pandemic-related Extraordinary Services”



Background: In order to make available monies for pandemic-related services provided, ALTSA and DDA have created a number of “add-on” service codes and authorized these to providers.  This guide is specific to these service codes and is supplementary to the published billing guides for social service providers found at https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/providerone/providerone-social-services.  This guide assumes the biller knows how to view authorizations, submit social service (non-medical) claims, create and submit batch claims, and view claim status.  Please refer to the website linked above for more information.



New service codes:

		Svc Code

		Mod Code

		Proc/Svc Code Short Description



		SA005

		U1

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Respite



		SA019

		U1

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Home Care Agency



		SA019

		U2

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Community Choice Guide



		SA019

		U3

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Behavior Support Services



		SA019

		U4

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Nurse Delegation



		SA019

		U5

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Private Duty Nursing



		SA019

		U6

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, DDA Skilled Nursing RN



		SA019

		U7

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, DDA Skilled Nursing LPN



		SA020

		U1

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Adult Family Home



		SA020

		U2

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, ARC



		SA020

		U3

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, ARC - Enhanced



		SA020

		U4

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Specialized Dementia Care



		SA020

		U5

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, RSW ESF



		SA020

		U6

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, ALTSA Skilled Nursing



		SA020

		UD

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, PDN Inclusive Adult Family Home



		SA031

		U1

		Pandemic-related extraordinary services, Assisted Living









Claiming the new service codes:

1. Log into ProviderOne using the ‘EXT Provider Social Services’ profile. [Note: Do not use Medical profile]

2. Click on the Social Service Billing screen.

3. Enter your full nine-digit Provider ID, the Client ID, and the Authorization Number.

4. Enter the following:

a. Service Date From

b. Service Date To [Note: For SA005 and SA019 this date must be the same date as in the Service Date From field]

c. Service Code

d. Modifier

e. Units [Note: For SA020 and SA031 input the number of days in the Service Date span, not to exceed 31]

5. Click on the Add Service Line Item button [if applicable]

6. Add any additional claim lines

7. When all claim lines have been added, click the Submit Claim button

8. You will now see the 18 digit TCN.

9. Hit the Submit button.
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Abbreviated Guide to Adjusting Claims.docx
Abbreviated Guide to Adjusting Claims



Background: In order to make available monies for pandemic-related services provided, ALTSA and DDA have retroactively increased the rates for certain services.  This guide is specific to these services and is supplementary to the published billing guides for social service providers found at https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/billers-and-providers/Adjust-Social-Service-Claim.pdf .  This guide assumes the biller knows how to view authorizations, submit social service (non-medical) claims, create and submit batch claims, and view claim status.  Please refer to the website linked above for more information.



Service codes with retroactive Rate increases:

		Svc Code

		Mod Code

		Proc/Svc Code Short Description



		T1005

		

		Respite (Home Care Agencies only)



		T1019

		

		In-home Personal Care (Home Care Agencies only)



		T1019

		U2

		Relief Care (Home Care Agencies only)



		T1019

		U3

		Skills Acquisition Monthly Limit (Home Care Agencies only)



		T1019

		U4

		Skills Acquisition Annual Limit (Home Care Agencies only)



		T1019

		HQ

		Cluster Care (Home Care Agencies only)



		S5170

		

		Home Delivered Prepared Meal



		S5170

		U1

		Home Delivered Meals – Caregiver 



		H0044

		

		Supportive Housing, per month



		SA263

		U2

		Supportive Housing Specialist (Pre-Tenancy)









Adjusting Paid Claims to capture the increased Rate:

1. Log into ProviderOne using the ‘EXT Provider Social Services’ profile.

2. Click on the Social Service Claim Adjustment/Void screen.

3. Enter the Transaction Control Number (TCN) you wish to adjust.

4. Click the Submit button.

5. Click on the checkmark box to the left of the TCN.

6. Click the Adjust button.

7. The Adjust Social Services Claim page will appear.

8. Hit the Submit button.

9. The claim will be reprocessed using the new Rate.
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Home_Care_Agencies_Willing_vs_Not_Willing_to_Serve.xlsx
Home_Care_Agencies

		ProviderOne _ID		ProviderOne_BusinessName		Willing To Serve (These providers are to be authorized "Pandemic-Related Extraordinary Services"  during 05/01/2020 to 06/30/2020)				P1P_Id		P1P_BusinessName		Willing To Serve (These providers may not be authorized "Pandemic-Related Extraordinary Services")

		111968501		Res-Care of Washington Inc.		Yes				102702404		Full Life Care		No

		111968511		Res-Care of Washington Inc.		Yes				111809301		Athena Home Care Services, Inc		No

		111968505		Res-Care of Washington Inc.		Yes				111715903		Kitsap Tenant Support Services Inc.		No

		111968509		Res-Care of Washington Inc.		Yes				111695801		Okeeffe Enterprises LLC		No

		111968508		Res-Care of Washington Inc.		Yes				111898201		Fred and Debbie, Inc.		No

		111968502		Res-Care of Washington Inc.		Yes				111682101		Almost Angels Home Care Agency, LLC		No

		201004309		Catholic Community Services of Western Washington		Yes				210868001		Honor Senior Care LLC		No

		201004310		Catholic Community Services of Western Washington		Yes				209867801		The Personal Touch LLC		No

		201004305		Catholic Community Services of Western Washington		Yes

		201004306		Catholic Community Services of Western Washington		Yes

		201004301		Catholic Community Services of Western Washington		Yes

		201004311		Catholic Community Services of Western Washington		Yes

		201004312		Catholic Community Services of Western Washington		Yes

		201004303		Catholic Community Services of Western Washington		Yes

		201004315		Catholic Community Services of Western Washington		Yes

		201004314		Catholic Community Services of Western Washington		Yes

		201004316		Catholic Community Services of Western Washington		Yes

		201004313		Catholic Community Services of Western Washington		Yes

		111982801		First Choice In-Home Care, Inc.		Yes

		111386301		Korean Womens Association		Yes

		111916801		ADDUS HEALTHCARE INC.		Yes

		111916803		ADDUS HEALTHCARE INC.		Yes

		111916804		ADDUS HEALTHCARE INC.		Yes

		111916805		ADDUS HEALTHCARE INC.		Yes

		111871502		Senior Life Resources Northwest, Inc.		Yes

		111871503		Senior Life Resources Northwest, Inc.		Yes

		111453501		BENEFICIAL IN-HOME CARE, INC.		Yes

		101707801		AMICABLE HEALTH CARE		Yes

		101707802		AMICABLE HEALTH CARE		Yes

		101707804		AMICABLE HEALTH CARE		Yes

		111413705		Chesterfield Services Inc		Yes

		111413701		Chesterfield Services Inc		Yes

		111413702		Chesterfield Services Inc		Yes

		111413704		Chesterfield Services Inc		Yes

		111413703		Chesterfield Services Inc		Yes

		109342201		C.D.M. SERVICES		Yes

		203434607		Sunrise Services Inc.		Yes

		203434604		Sunrise Services Inc.		Yes

		100878401		Alternative Nursing Services		Yes

		100878402		Alternative Nursing Services		Yes

		212617401		Geras LLC		Yes

		111586501		ELITE HOME CARE		Yes

		111505401		A & B HOME CARE AND STAFFING		Yes

		102976101		Coastal Community Action Program		Yes

		102976104		Coastal Community Action Program		Yes

		111791701		Good To Be Home Care LLC		Yes

		203690903		Caregivers Home Health, Inc.		Yes

		203690901		Caregivers Home Health, Inc.		Yes

		102088703		Sea-Mar Community Health Center		Yes

		208214301		AAging Better In-Home Care LLC		Yes

		100864202		Kin On Health Care Center		Yes

		111337401		Millennia Healthcare Inc		Yes

		111536101		IN-HOME CARE OF CENTRAL WASHINGTON		Yes

		111625902		Concerned Citizens		Yes

		100771701		American Healthcare Services Inc.		Yes

		111805702		SAILS Washington Inc		Yes

		207977301		Guardian Angel Home Care LLC		Yes

		203275401		Lutheran Community Services Northwest		Yes

		203275402		Lutheran Community Services Northwest		Yes

		111724104		Cascade Connections		Yes

		111724103		Cascade Connections		Yes

		208214401		CareForce Inc		Yes

		102625501		Olympic Community Action Programs		Yes

		111977801		Community Support Solutions, Inc.		Yes

		100095602		Klickitat County		Yes

		101330308		Muckleshoot Health and Wellness Center		Yes

		111698801		Providence Health & Services-WA		Yes

		212367101		Westfield Home Health and Homecare Inc		Yes

		211588102		Serengeti Care Partners LLC		Yes
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